
From:  
Sent time:  01/25/2019 12:53:05 3M
To:  ciloh@uci.edu
Subject:  3D) cop\ of \our Panuscript �1371�03�
Attachments:  +-/(BAB1371�03B2.pdf    

 

,i Dr. Iloh,
 
,ere͛s the pdf of your manuscript. &eel free send me a marked up version of the manuscript or a list of changes ;with
descriptors of pageͬparagraph number so I can find the proper location to correctͿ.
 
I͛ll follow up if there are any follow up queries.
 
dhanks͊
 

Production �ditor
daylor and &rancis
ϱϴϬ Walnut ^treet, ^uite ϴϬϭ
Philadelphia, P� ϭϵϭϬϲ

 



From:  &onstance A ,loh <ciloh@uci.edu> <ciloh@uci.edu>
Sent time:  03/01/2019 12:07:14 3M
To:  
Subject:  iloh: updated Panuscript 1371�03
Attachments:  ilohBupdatedB+-/(BAB1371�03B2 .pdf    

 

�



From:  
Sent time:  10/04/2019 12:19:19 3M
To:  &onstance A ,loh <ciloh@uci.edu>
Cc:  
Subject:  R(: >&21),D(17,A/@ -ournal of /atinos and (ducation Article 2riginalit\ &larification

 

Dear Constance Iloh,
 
dhank you for your response and updating us about
 
We would still appreciate receiving your comments on the teǆtual overlap that was brought to our attention to review to
ensure that we progress through CKP�Ͳguided review processes thoroughly and appropriately.
 
Kur legal representative who your counsel can contact is .
 
Please let us know if you would be able to provide us your comments on the teǆtual overlap by Kctober ϭϴ.
 
dhank you,
 

Portfolio Manager� Routledge (ducation -ournals

7a\lor 	 )rancis *roup� //&

530 :alnut Street� Suite 850� 3hiladelphia� 3A 1910�

7el: | )a[: 

(Pail: 

:eb: www.tandfonline.coP

 7a\lor 	 )rancis is a trading naPe of ,nforPa UK /iPited�

registered in (ngland under no. 1072954

 

  

 
From: Constance � Iloh фcilohΛuci.eduх 
Sent: &riday, ^eptember Ϯϳ, ϮϬϭϵ ϭϮ͗Ϭϴ PD
To: 
�c: 
Subject: Ze͗ ΀CKE&ID�EdI�>΁ :ournal of >atinos and �ducation �rticle Kriginality Clarification
 
,ello,
 
I hope all is well. 

. I am sharing this and responding to you in the midst of this only because I know that a negative assumption
will be made about any lack of response. I can provide documentation of this before anything else is inferred ;as I know that is
likely as wellͿ.



 
I have reached out to the ũournal with edits that I was told would be done and instead,  I was accused  of making ΗdecisionsΗ on
an article the ũournal acknowledged having published without copyͲedits and me ever completing them.
It was also made clear to me ΗsomeoneΗ  was clearly Ηout to getΗ me, so I already have working understanding this matter is
more than what is described.
 
 Please provide me the information about the legal representative who my counsel can best be in touch with. 
 
dhank you. 
 
�est,
 
Kn Wed, ^ep ϭϭ, ϮϬϭϵ at ϭϮ͗ϯϳ PD х wrote͗

Dear Constance Iloh,
 
&or the sections of teǆt highlighted in the attached document, which were raised within the CrossZef ^imilarity Zeport,
could you please provide eǆplanation and rationale on the specific teǆts used andͬor referenced within your article where
there is a high degree of similarity.
 
zour response to these specific areas of teǆt will better inform our understanding of the teǆtual overlap that was brought to
our attention to review.
We would be grateful for your detailed comments by Ϯϳ ^eptember ϮϬϭϵ.
dhank you,

 

Portfolio Manager� Routledge (ducation -ournals

7a\lor 	 )rancis *roup� //&

530 :alnut Street� Suite 850� 3hiladelphia� 3A 1910�

7el: | )a[: �

(Pail: 

:eb: www.tandfonline.coP

 7a\lor 	 )rancis is a trading naPe of ,nforPa UK /iPited�

registered in (ngland under no. 1072954

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
From: Constance � Iloh фcilohΛuci.eduх 
Sent: &riday, �ugust Ϯϯ, ϮϬϭϵ ϭϮ͗ϱϮ PD
To: х
Subject: Ze͗ ΀CKE&ID�EdI�>΁ :ournal of >atinos and �ducation �rticle Kriginality Clarification
 
dhank you. dhere is still not clarity on your response to elements of my prior correspondence. Please do let me know what
you would like to do or if you plan to respond, so I can inform my representation. ,ave a wonderful day.
 
�est,
 



 
Kn &ri, �ug Ϯϯ, ϮϬϭϵ at ϵ͗ϯϴ �D х wrote͗

Dear Constance Iloh,
 
do maintain anonymity and remain in accordance with the CKP� guidelines to which we adhere, please find attached the
Crossref ^imilarity Zeport that was run on your article that highlights teǆtual overlap that was raised to us to review. 
 
We would be grateful for any eǆplanation that you can provide and look forward to hearing from you by ϭϲ ^eptember
ϮϬϭϵ.
 

7hank \ou�

 

Portfolio Manager� Routledge (ducation -ournals

7a\lor 	 )rancis *roup� //&

530 :alnut Street� Suite 850� 3hiladelphia� 3A 1910�

7el: | )a[: �

(Pail: 

:eb: www.tandfonline.coP

 7a\lor 	 )rancis is a trading naPe of ,nforPa UK /iPited�

registered in (ngland under no. 1072954

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
From: Constance � Iloh фcilohΛuci.eduх 
Sent: Wednesday, Day ϴ, ϮϬϭϵ ϯ͗ϮϮ PD
To: х
Subject: Ze͗ ΀CKE&ID�EdI�>΁ :ournal of >atinos and �ducation �rticle Kriginality Clarification
 
'reetings,
 
I hope all is well. dhanks for your email͊ Please feel free to send along the Ηoriginal feedbackΗ so I can provide this to my
legal representation.
 
I called you to clarify as I am not sure specifically what you are asking me to do. It seems as though you have already made
a ũudgment with ΗdecisionsΗ so I am ũust not sure specifically what you are asking me to do.
 
I contacted dΘ& months ago about a published article that was not copy edited and even sent an update after getting back
to work after some family tragedies. 
 
dake good care and thank you for your correspondence.
 
�est,
 
 



 
Kn &ri, Day ϯ, ϮϬϭϵ at ϴ͗ϰϰ �D х wrote͗

Dear Constance Iloh,
 
We͛re writing to you regarding your article ͞Paving effective community college pathways by recogniǌing the >atino
postͲtraditional student͟ in :ourŶĂl oĨ >ĂƚiŶos ĂŶĚ �ĚucĂƚioŶ.
 
We͛ve received some feedback regarding your article mentioned above. dhe feedback inquires about the originality of
some sections of teǆt.
 
�s a neǆt step, we would like to provide you the opportunity to provide clarification on the teǆt in question.
^pecifically, could you please address the teǆt outlined in the attached document, with attention toward clarifying the
decision of the specific material cited ;primary versus secondary sourcesͿ and the use of direct reproduction of teǆt
from sources.
 
We would like to propose that you respond in a week͛s time from Donday, Day ϲth, ϮϬϭϵ.
 

7hank \ou�

 

Managing (Gitor� Routledge US (ducation -ournals

7a\lor 	 )rancis *roup� //&

530 :alnut Street� Suite 850� 3hiladelphia� 3A 1910�

7el: | )a[: 

(Pail: 

:eb: www.tandfonline.coP

 7a\lor 	 )rancis is a trading naPe of ,nforPa UK /iPited�

registered in (ngland under no. 1072954

 

  
 
 
 
 
Information Classification: General

 
ͲͲ
�onƐtĂnce /loŚ͕ PŚ͘�͘
Assistant Professor of Higher Education 
......................................................................................................

hniversity of California, Irvine
^chool of �ducation
Irvine, C� ϵϮϲϵϳͲϱϱϬϬ 
 
  Dy Website   ͮ  dwitter  ͮ  �cademia.edu 
 
Information Classification: General



 
ͲͲ
�onƐtĂnce /loŚ͕ PŚ͘�͘
Assistant Professor of Higher Education 
......................................................................................................

hniversity of California, Irvine
^chool of �ducation
Irvine, C� ϵϮϲϵϳͲϱϱϬϬ 
 
 
Information Classification: General

 
ͲͲ
�onƐtĂnce /loŚ͕ PŚ͘�͘
Assistant Professor of Higher Education 
......................................................................................................

hniversity of California, Irvine
^chool of �ducation
Irvine, C� ϵϮϲϵϳͲϱϱϬϬ 
 

Information Classification: General



From:  
Sent time:  07/31/2020 01:02:2� 3M
To:  &onstance A ,loh <ciloh@uci.edu>
Cc:  
Subject:  R(: >&21),D(17,A/@ � U3DA7( R(: 3aving effective coPPunit\ college pathwa\s b\ recogni]ing the /atino post�traditional student
Attachments:  Retraction 1otice � Revised .pdf    

 

Dear Constance Iloh,
 
We have received your response to our :uly ϮϬ, ϮϬϮϬ email, in which we shared with you the attached retraction notice and
requested that you inform us whether you would like us to include your agreement to the retraction within the notice. �s you
have not responded to that query, we will assume you do not wish for us to add the agreement notation. 

 
�ccordingly, we will be publishing the attached retraction notice on �ugust ϭϬ, ϮϬϮϬ.

 
^hould you retain a lawyer regarding this matter please have them email me, and I will be sure it reaches our lawyer.

 
dhank you,

 

Portfolio Manager� Routledge (ducation -ournals

7a\lor 	 )rancis *roup� //&

530 :alnut Street� Suite 850� 3hiladelphia� 3A 1910�

7el: | )a[: 

(Pail: 

:eb: www.tandfonline.coP

 7a\lor 	 )rancis is a trading naPe of ,nforPa UK /iPited�

registered in (ngland under no. 1072954

 

  

 
 
 
 
From: Constance � Iloh фcilohΛuci.eduх 
Sent: Donday, :uly ϮϬ, ϮϬϮϬ ϰ͗ϭϴ PD
To: 
Subject: Ze͗ ΀CKE&ID�EdI�>΁ Ͳ hPD�d� Z�͗ Paving effective community college pathways by recogniǌing the >atino postͲ
traditional student
 
zou can not do this legally and I would like to speak with your lawyer. I have moved forward with an investigation as I stated
this is unlawful. zou have ignored everything I have provided and shared. zou can not legally do this.



 
 
 
Kn Don, :ul ϮϬ, ϮϬϮϬ at ϭ͗Ϭϲ PD wrote͗

Dear Constance Iloh,
 
dhank you for your message.
 
�s previously mentioned, the corrections we had received from you for your article were reviewed alongside the Crossref
^imilarity report, which was sent to you on �ugust Ϯϯ, ϮϬϭϵ, and found to be too eǆtensive for a correction notice. Kur
plagiarism policy, which can be found here, states that we do not accept corrections in cases where it is not a minor issue.
 
In light of your comments we have reͲreviewed this case and the decision from our investigation to publish a retraction
remains final. We have revised the attached retraction notice to ensure it reflects our policy͛s guidance.
dhe retraction notice states that the author is informed of the decision, as standard practice͖ however, we would be willing
to add your agreement to the decision to the notice for the record. dhis would appear as the following͗ ͞dhe author has been
informed of this decision and agrees to the retraction.͟
If you would like to include your agreement to the retraction notice, please let us know by :uly Ϯϳ, ϮϬϮϬ.
 
If we do not receive a response indicating you would like to include your agreement to the notice by :uly Ϯϳ, we will proceed
in publishing the attached notice.
 
dhank you,

 

Portfolio Manager� Routledge (ducation -ournals

7a\lor 	 )rancis *roup� //&

530 :alnut Street� Suite 850� 3hiladelphia� 3A 1910�

7el: | )a[: 

(Pail: 

:eb: www.tandfonline.coP

 7a\lor 	 )rancis is a trading naPe of ,nforPa UK /iPited�

registered in (ngland under no. 1072954

 

  

 
 
 
 
From: Constance � Iloh фcilohΛuci.eduх 
Sent: duesday, Day ϭϮ, ϮϬϮϬ ϱ͗ϯϭ PD
To: ͖ 



�c: Connie Iloh Λgmail.comх
Subject: Ze͗ ΀CKE&ID�EdI�>΁ Ͳ hPD�d� Z�͗ Paving effective community college pathways by recogniǌing the >atino postͲ
traditional student
 
'reetings,
 
I hope all is well.
 
dhe retraction would absolutely be a punishment to the author and inappropriate granted the conditions I have already
stated.  zou have received messaging from me you have ũust ignored it. &urthermore, its release was not appropriate.
 
zou are required to produce this letter that you want to base this proposed action on. I will be moving forward with legal
action against this organiǌation as this again is unlawful. I also recogniǌe why you chose this time to move in this manner. I
will be taking action to address this as well.
 
Kind regards,
 
Kn due, Day ϭϮ, ϮϬϮϬ at Ϯ͗Ϭϭ PD wrote͗

Dear Constance Iloh,
 
dhank you for your message.
 
In accordance with the Committee on Publication �thics ;CKP�Ϳ guidelines to which we adhere, we are maintaining the
anonymity of the individual who brought the similarity in the article to our attention. We had, however, provided you the
Crossref similarity report that shows the concerns about overlap that were raised in the complaint and offered multiple
occasions for you to respond specifically to the report we provided and therefore the allegations.
 
hpdating the article with the corrections you provided after you had previously revised and approved the article prior to
publication online requires thorough editorial review before any implementation might occur. Part of this includes
reviewing if the alterations are too eǆtensive to be considered. We were in the process of investigating the allegations of
teǆtual similarity within your article by the time we received your requested corrections, which added to our review
process. I can confirm the corrections you have provided to your article are too eǆtensive for us to publish as a correction
notice.
 
�s we have not received a response from you that specifically addresses these allegations of teǆtual similarity, our
investigation and obligation as a publisher to correct the scholarly record to accurately reflect this informed our decision
to move forward in issuing a retraction. �s stated in the CKP� retraction guidelines, retraction serves to correct the
literature and ensures its integrity rather than serve as a punishment of the author.
 
dhank you,

 

Portfolio Manager� Routledge (ducation -ournals

7a\lor 	 )rancis *roup� //&

530 :alnut Street� Suite 850� 3hiladelphia� 3A 1910�

7el: | )a[: 

(Pail: 

:eb: www.tandfonline.coP

 7a\lor 	 )rancis is a trading naPe of ,nforPa UK /iPited�

registered in (ngland under no. 1072954

 



  

 
 
 
 
From: Constance � Iloh фcilohΛuci.eduх 
Sent: Wednesday, �pril ϭ, ϮϬϮϬ ϰ͗ϬϬ PD
To: 
Subject: Ze͗ ΀CKE&ID�EdI�>΁ Ͳ hPD�d� Z�͗ Paving effective community college pathways by recogniǌing the >atino postͲ
traditional student
 
,ello there,
 
I hope all is well.
 
zour suggestion to retract is problematic and unlawful for more reasons than even discussed. zou have not obliged my
request for the original accusation either.
 
 zou can update the teǆt ;which is an option, ũust one you do not want to do or acknowledge ;per my most recent
correspondenceͿͿ. zou have also provided no reason why that is not a plausible action you can still take now and could
have taken.
 
I will be fighting and taking legal action until this is addressed. dhe magnitude in harm has only grown since opting not to
update since the nearly ϰ years since it was released online. dhe fact that you now tried to quickly move to implement
your suggested action during a global pandemic is concerning at best. I will not be allowing this and look forward to a
resolution in this domain rather than escalating, but as I said, am doing so until it is addressed.
 
dhank you so much for your attention to this matter.
 
�est,
 
 
Kn due, Dar ϯϭ, ϮϬϮϬ at ϭ͗ϭϭ PD wrote͗

Dear Constance Iloh,
 
dhank you for your email outlining your concerns about the copyediting process your paper went through.
 
We have reviewed our records regarding your paper. Please find attached documents verifying that typesetting and
copyediting took place on your article, with your input, prior to publication͗
 

Correspondence between you and the dΘ& Production �ditor regarding your article proofs ΀�rticle Proofs
Correspondence and &iles΁ that were sent for your review and revision, which includes the following͗

Proof of article sent through C�d^ for your review ;ϭϮ ^eptember ϮϬϭϳͿ ΀ϭϮ ^eptember ϮϬϭϳ �rticle Proof
�mail΁
Proof of article sent through C�d^, second email Ͳ reminder of proof for your review ;ϭϵ ^eptember ϮϬϭϳͿ
΀ϭϵ ^eptember ϮϬϭϳ �rticle Proof �mail΁
�uthor provided corrections loaded into C�d^ ;ϭϳ Kctober ϮϬϭϳͿ
΀ϲͺ,:>�ͺ�ͺϭϯϳϭϲϬϯͺauthͺcorrectͺϭϳͺKctͺϮϬϭϳ΁

daylor Θ &rancis notified you of a complaint received regarding the originality of certain teǆt in your article on ϯ Day
ϮϬϭϵ.  We understand that you requested postͲpublication changes on Ϯϱ :anuary ϮϬϭϵ, which was the first request to



modify the teǆt that we received since its publication online after the incorporation of the corrections you provided on
ϭϳ Kctober ϮϬϭϳ from the proof we provided your review.
 
�s is our practice, requests for changes to an article postͲpublication are reviewed before they are implemented to
ensure the scholarly record is appropriately maintained. Kur review of your requested changes coincided with an
investigation of teǆtual similarities in your article we had been alerted to, which was opened on ϭ Eovember ϮϬϭϴ,
prior to receiving your requested updates. We do not make changes to articles while an investigation is ongoing.
 
�s this article has been published online as part of the ũournal, withdrawing the article at this stage is not an
appropriate course of action. Kur decision to retract has been based on our thorough investigation of the matter and
our obligation as publisher to correct the scholarly record to accurately reflect this.
 

7hank \ou�

 

Portfolio Manager� Routledge (ducation -ournals

7a\lor 	 )rancis *roup� //&

530 :alnut Street� Suite 850� 3hiladelphia� 3A 1910�

7el: | )a[: 

(Pail: 

:eb: www.tandfonline.coP

 7a\lor 	 )rancis is a trading naPe of ,nforPa UK /iPited�

registered in (ngland under no. 1072954

 

  

cilohΛuci.eduх 
Sent: &riday, Darch ϮϬ, ϮϬϮϬ ϲ͗ϭϮ �D
To: 
�c: 
Subject: Ze͗ ΀CKE&ID�EdI�>΁ Ͳ hPD�d� Z�͗ Paving effective community college pathways by recogniǌing the >atino postͲ
traditional student
 
'reetings all,
 
I hope all is well. dhe chain of action doesnΖt make sense and isnΖt warranted, especially since a corrected version was
submitted years ago and I eǆplained what happened to numerous parties. I do not approve of this and I am prepared to
fight forward however I need to with legal action to stop it. I do wish to make clear that I do not consent to your
message.

 dhe potential suggested direction by you is both severe and unwarranted and in consulting, it is clear it does not
warrant the desired outcome you eǆpressed whatsoever. dhis is especially given it is a short teǆt ǁiƚŚouƚ copǇͲeĚiƚs 
;buƚ releĂseĚ ĂŶǇǁĂǇͿ and also one that has yet to be put in any issueͬvolume.



 
�elow is one obvious action that could be taken and arguably could have been taken already͗
 
Ͳ Provide an updated copy of manuscript with updated teǆt, addition of quotations marks, and updated
citationsͬreferences. 
;dhis was actually already done. I was told it would be updated until I was told, Ηwow, someone is clearly out to get
you.ΗͿ 
 
 I wish to reiterate legal recourse in event of aforementioned direction from your prior correspondence. I would also
like a copy of the original accusation from the ΗanonymousΗ so that they and those colluding with them are accordingly
dealt with in legal proceedings.  
 
 I look hopefully to a better resolution and I thank you so much for your time.
 
�est,
 
 
Kn Wed, Dar ϭϭ, ϮϬϮϬ at ϯ͗Ϯϱ �D Constance � Iloh фcilohΛuci.eduх wrote͗

dhe article was published without even being copyͲedited which isnΖt legal. I eǆplained this a year ago and numerous
times. � new statement needs to be issued stating the author has withdrawn the paper, otherwise I am proceeding
with legal action against this ũournal. It costs you nothing to report accurately. dhank you.
 
dake care,
 
Kn dhu, Dar ϭϮ, ϮϬϮϬ at ϭ͗ϯϱ PD wrote͗

Dear Constance Iloh,
 
Iloh, C. Paving effective community college pathways by recogniǌing the >atino postͲtraditional student, :ourŶĂl oĨ
>ĂƚiŶos ĂŶĚ �ĚucĂƚioŶ͕ Ϯϱ Kctober ϮϬϭϳ. DKI͗ ϭϬ.ϭϬϴϬͬϭϱϯϰϴϰϯϭ.ϮϬϭϳ.ϭϯϳϭϲϬϯ
 
We have now completed our investigation into the allegations of teǆtual similarities that were raised to our
attention within your above article published in the :ourŶĂl oĨ >ĂƚiŶos ĂŶĚ �ĚucĂƚioŶ͘ Kur investigation has
included the thorough review of Crossref similarity reporting and concluded that there is significant teǆtual
overlap between your article and several other works that warrants the publishing of the attached retraction
statement, in accordance with CKP� guidance.
 
We have attached the retraction statement for your article to this email, outlining the overlap between the article
and other sources.
 
If you have a response for us regarding the planned statement, please reply by dhursday, Darch ϭϵ, otherwise we
will be moving forward in publishing the retraction statement.
 

7hank \ou�

 

Portfolio Manager� Routledge (ducation -ournals
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Information Classification: General 

We, the Editor and Publisher of Journal of Latinos and Education, have retracted the following article: 

Iloh, C. Paving effective community college pathways by recognizing the Latino post-traditional student. 
Journal of Latinos and Education, 25 October 2017. DOI: 10.1080/15348431.2017.1371603 

The above article has been found to contain text overlap with multiple sources, including the following 
which were either inaccurately referenced or not referenced within the article: 

Hoppes, C. (2014). The New Metrics: Tracking Today’s Post-Traditional Students. 
 HelixEducation.com. Retrieved from http://www.helixeducation.com/wp-
 content/uploads/2014/11/The-New-Metrics-Hoppes-NSSR.pdf  

 
Iloh, C (2019), Does distance education go the distance for adult learners? Evidence from a 
qualitative study at an American community college, Journal of Adult and Continuing Education, 
25(2), 217-233. DOI: 10.1177/1477971418785384 
 
Sandoval-Lucero, E., Maes, J.B., and Chopra, R.V. (2011), Examining the Retention of 
Nontraditional Latino(a) Students in a Career-Based Learning Community, Journal of  
Hispanic Higher Education, 10(4), 300. DOI: 10.1177/1538192711414909 
 
Santiago, D. and Stettner, A. (2013), Supporting Latino community college students: An 
investment in our economic future. Washington DC: Excelencia in Education  
 

We have been informed in our decision-making by our policy on publishing ethics and integrity and the 
COPE guidelines on retractions.  

The author has been informed of this decision. 

The retracted article will remain online to maintain the scholarly record, but it will be digitally 
watermarked on each page as “Retracted”.  
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From:  &onstance A ,loh <ciloh@uci.edu> <ciloh@uci.edu>
Sent time:  08/15/2020 05:12:35 AM
To:  � 
Subject:  Re: >&21),D(17,A/@ � U3DA7( R(: 3aving effective coPPunit\ college pathwa\s b\ recogni]ing the /atino post�traditional student

 

+ow do \ou have a retraction notice that includes an article published after the one \ou retracted"

All \our notice proves is that \ou were deterPined to cause harP to Pe and retract P\ article� even on fault\ grounds. 

Moreover� \ou can
t punish soPeone for soPething when \ou den\ theP the abilit\ to have their article cop\�edited. ,f \ou do not
rePove P\ article coPpletel\ for \our Pal�adPinsitration� P\ legal suit will include \ou and � who also abused the
process and published a fault\ statePent for several da\s that caused harP to P\ career. , will be happ\ to be coPpensated for
\our grave Pistakes and abuses of \our role.

2n :ed� Aug 12� 2020 at 10:3� AM &onstance A ,loh <ciloh@uci.edu> wrote:
7hank \ou. , aP wondering wh\ it has taken this long to provide this naPe� as originall\ \ou asked Pe to subPit legal Tuer\ to
\ou first� which would be totall\ inappropriate as \ou are now part of the suit regarding inappropriate actions. 

 , will be taking legal action. <ou will also need to publicl\ acknowledge and Pake aPends legall\  for what \our platforP did not
do right. 7here should not be a scholarl\ record because this te[t should not have been published� certainl\ without even a cop\�
edit.<ou have not acknowledged that and it is likel\ \ou did not let all parties involved know that either. :hat \ou have done is
not legal and abuse of \our platforP as \ou can not Must publish things an\wa\ either. <ou had \ears to take it down per P\
reTuest or update and \ou did not� adding to the harP. , will be holding \ou both accountable in legal proceedings and , hope
\ou recogni]e those \ou harP have rights as well.

2ther docuPents that illuPine P\ statePents will also be collected in this process.

2n :ed� Aug 12� 2020 at 10:00 AM wrote:

Dear &onstance ,loh�

 

7hank \ou for \our Pessage.

 

,n accordance with the &oPPittee on 3ublication (thics �&23(� guidelines to which we adhere� acadePic publishers do not
reTuire perPission froP authors to retract their work. 7he &23( guidelines allow� but do not reTuire� an author¶s agreePent to
an article retraction and publishing a retraction to correct the scholarl\ record should not be dela\ed based on an author¶s
disagreePent to the retraction.

 

2ur legal representative who \ou or \our legal representative Pa\ contact is 
.

 

7hank \ou�
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From: &onstance A ,loh <ciloh@uci.edu> 
Sent: 7uesda\� August 11� 2020 3:07 3M
To: 
Subject: Re: >&21),D(17,A/@ � U3DA7( R(: 3aving effective coPPunit\ college pathwa\s b\ recogni]ing the /atino
post�traditional student

 

, aP reTuesting that \ou Pove \our retraction notice unless a legal inMunction will be filed and , will be suing. , have told \ou that
\ou can write the article is rePoved b\ author.

 

Kind regards�

 

 

 

2n 7hu� Aug �� 2020 at 1:18 3M &onstance A ,loh <ciloh@uci.edu> wrote:

Regards�

 

, hope \ou are well. 7his does not change an\thing , have noted� what \ou are reTuired to do legall\�  and also failed to do as
an outlet which also renders \our initial suggested decision inMurious and unwarranted. 2nce again� , know P\ rights. (ven



with those close to Pe d\ing and sickness� , will not back down.

 

Again� , would like the direct inforPation of \our legal representation and a cop\ of the coPplaint as , have reTuested now
several tiPes. <ou onl\ have perPission to rePove P\ article at the reTuest of Pe the author or update it as , also did
before. 

 

,  will not be beaten down b\ criPinal activit\ and those colluding in such. 

 

%est�

 

 

2n 7hu� Aug �� 2020 at 12:58 3M wrote:

Dear &onstance ,loh�

 

7hank \ou for \our Pessage.

As stated in P\ ePail dated Ma\ 12� 2020� and in accordance with the &oPPittee on 3ublication (thics �&23(�
guidelines to which we adhere� we are Paintaining the anon\Pit\ of the individual who brought the siPilarit\ in the article to
our attention. :e have� however� provided \ou the &rossref SiPilarit\ report on August 23� 2019 that shows the concerns
raised to our attention.

<ou or \our legal representative Pa\ ePail Pe directl\ and ,¶ll ensure it reaches our law\er.

 

7hank \ou�
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From: &onstance A ,loh <ciloh@uci.edu> 
Sent: )rida\� -ul\ 31� 2020 4:41 3M
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: Re: >&21),D(17,A/@ � U3DA7( R(: 3aving effective coPPunit\ college pathwa\s b\ recogni]ing the /atino
post�traditional student

 

 

+ello there,

 

I hope all is well.

 

Thank you for correspondence. The only permission you have is to write, ³Article removed at author
s
request´ and nothing else. What you have done and proposed is not acceptable. <ou can also allow me to
submit an update. It is obvious these were not any intended considerations as you set out do with
proposed,  and it won¶t be accepted.

 

I am more than happy to now involve you in legal proceedings. <ou will be required to also provide a copy of
the original �complaint letter�, where it will be obvious a clear pattern of collusion and targeted abuse and
harassment from a known party determined to cause harm.

 

<ou have had multiple opportunities to update or Must remove at my request. <ou did not also have ability to
publish without edits, regardless of now concerns and your being determined to find a way to be punitive. I
will no longer be bullied or tortured by this process or take even more  time away from life and death
matters. This situation I can not allow to cause any further harm to my well�being.

 

3lease let me know who I can speak to as I move forward and proYiGe Whe origiQal leWWer oI complaiQW
aQG legal iQIormaWioQ. 0y position is firm and unwavering.

 



%est,

 

2n )ri� -ul 31� 2020 at 1:09 3M &onstance A ,loh <ciloh@uci.edu> wrote:

+ello again�

 

, hope all is well. 

Responded to what Tuer\ " <ou have not responded to P\ Tueries and the Tuestions , have asked throughout. <ou
cannot legall\ fo this and , know P\ rights. 7he Mournal also didn¶t follow protocol .  

2n )rida\� -ul\ 31� 2020� wrote:

Dear &onstance ,loh�

 

:e have received \our response to our -ul\ 20� 2020 ePail� in which we shared with \ou the attached retraction
notice and reTuested that \ou inforP us whether \ou would like us to include \our agreePent to the retraction within
the notice. As \ou have not responded to that Tuer\� we will assuPe \ou do not wish for us to add the agreePent
notation. 

 

Accordingl\� we will be publishing the attached retraction notice on August 10� 2020.

 

Should \ou retain a law\er regarding this Patter please have theP ePail Pe� and , will be sure it reaches our law\er.

 

7hank \ou�
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From: &onstance A ,loh <ciloh@uci.edu> 
Sent: Monda\� -ul\ 20� 2020 4:18 3M
To: 
Subject: Re: >&21),D(17,A/@ � U3DA7( R(: 3aving effective coPPunit\ college pathwa\s b\ recogni]ing the
/atino post�traditional student

 

<ou can not do this legall\ and , would like to speak with \our law\er. , have Poved forward with an investigation as
, stated this is unlawful. <ou have ignored ever\thing , have provided and shared. <ou can not legall\ do this.

 

 

 

2n Mon� -ul 20� 2020 at 1:0� 3M wrote:

Dear &onstance ,loh�

 

7hank \ou for \our Pessage.

 

As previousl\ Pentioned� the corrections we had received froP \ou for \our article were reviewed alongside the
&rossref SiPilarit\ report� which was sent to \ou on August 23� 2019� and found to be too e[tensive for a
correction notice. 2ur plagiarisP polic\� which can be found here� states that we do not accept corrections in cases
where it is not a Pinor issue.

 

,n light of \our coPPents we have re�reviewed this case and the decision froP our investigation to publish a
retraction rePains final. :e have revised the attached retraction notice to ensure it reflects our polic\¶s guidance.

7he retraction notice states that the author is inforPed of the decision� as standard practice� however� we would be
willing to add \our agreePent to the decision to the notice for the record. 7his would appear as the following: ³7he
author has been inforPed of this decision and agrees to the retraction.´

,f \ou would like to include \our agreePent to the retraction notice� please let us know b\ -ul\ 27� 2020.

 



,f we do not receive a response indicating \ou would like to include \our agreePent to the notice b\ -ul\ 27� we
will proceed in publishing the attached notice.

 

7hank \ou�
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From: &onstance A ,loh <ciloh@uci.edu> 
Sent: 7uesda\� Ma\ 12� 2020 5:31 3M
To: � 
Cc: &onnie ,loh < @gPail.coP>
Subject: Re: >&21),D(17,A/@ � U3DA7( R(: 3aving effective coPPunit\ college pathwa\s b\ recogni]ing
the /atino post�traditional student

 

*reetings�

 

, hope all is well.



 

7he retraction would absolutel\ be a punishPent to the author and inappropriate granted the conditions , have
alread\ stated.  <ou have received Pessaging froP Pe \ou have Must ignored it. )urtherPore� its release was not
appropriate.

 

<ou are reTuired to produce this letter that \ou want to base this proposed action on. , will be Poving forward
with legal action against this organi]ation as this again is unlawful. , also recogni]e wh\ \ou chose this tiPe to Pove
in this Panner. , will be taking action to address this as well.

 

Kind regards�

 

2n 7ue� Ma\ 12� 2020 at 2:01 3M wrote:

Dear &onstance ,loh�

 

7hank \ou for \our Pessage.

 

,n accordance with the &oPPittee on 3ublication (thics �&23(� guidelines to which we adhere� we are
Paintaining the anon\Pit\ of the individual who brought the siPilarit\ in the article to our attention. :e had�
however� provided \ou the &rossref siPilarit\ report that shows the concerns about overlap that were raised in
the coPplaint and offered Pultiple occasions for \ou to respond specificall\ to the report we provided and
therefore the allegations.

 

Updating the article with the corrections \ou provided after \ou had previousl\ revised and approved the article
prior to publication online reTuires thorough editorial review before an\ iPplePentation Pight occur. 3art of this
includes reviewing if the alterations are too e[tensive to be considered. :e were in the process of investigating
the allegations of te[tual siPilarit\ within \our article b\ the tiPe we received \our reTuested corrections� which
added to our review process. , can confirP the corrections \ou have provided to \our article are too e[tensive
for us to publish as a correction notice.

 

As we have not received a response froP \ou that specificall\ addresses these allegations of te[tual siPilarit\�
our investigation and obligation as a publisher to correct the scholarl\ record to accuratel\ reflect this inforPed
our decision to Pove forward in issuing a retraction. As stated in the &23( retraction guidelines� retraction
serves to correct the literature and ensures its integrit\ rather than serve as a punishPent of the author.

 

7hank \ou�

 

Portfolio Manager� Routledge (ducation -ournals



7a\lor 	 )rancis *roup� //&

530 :alnut Street� Suite 850� 3hiladelphia� 3A 1910�

7el: | )a[: 

(Pail: 

:eb: www.tandfonline.coP

 7a\lor 	 )rancis is a trading naPe of ,nforPa UK /iPited�

registered in (ngland under no. 1072954

 

  

 

 

 

 

From: &onstance A ,loh <ciloh@uci.edu> 
Sent: :ednesda\� April 1� 2020 4:00 3M
To: 
Subject: Re: >&21),D(17,A/@ � U3DA7( R(: 3aving effective coPPunit\ college pathwa\s b\ recogni]ing
the /atino post�traditional student

 

+ello there�

 

, hope all is well.

 

<our suggestion to retract is problePatic and unlawful for Pore reasons than even discussed. <ou have not
obliged P\ reTuest for the original accusation either.

 

 <ou can update the te[t �which is an option� Must one \ou do not want to do or acknowledge �per P\ Post
recent correspondence��. <ou have also provided no reason wh\ that is not a plausible action \ou can still take
now and could have taken.

 



, will be fighting and taking legal action until this is addressed. 7he Pagnitude in harP has onl\ grown since
opting not to update since the nearl\ 4 \ears since it was released online. 7he fact that \ou now tried to Tuickl\
Pove to iPplePent \our suggested action during a global pandePic is concerning at best. , will not be allowing
this and look forward to a resolution in this doPain rather than escalating� but as , said� aP doing so until it is
addressed.

 

7hank \ou so Puch for \our attention to this Patter.

 

%est�

 

 

2n 7ue� Mar 31� 2020 at 1:11 3M wrote:

Dear &onstance ,loh�

 

7hank \ou for \our ePail outlining \our concerns about the cop\editing process \our paper went through.

 

:e have reviewed our records regarding \our paper. 3lease find attached docuPents verif\ing that t\pesetting
and cop\editing took place on \our article� with \our input� prior to publication:

 

&orrespondence between \ou and the 7	) 3roduction (ditor regarding \our article proofs >Article
3roofs &orrespondence and )iles@ that were sent for \our review and revision� which includes the
following:

3roof of article sent through &A7S for \our review �12 SeptePber 2017� >12 SeptePber 2017
Article 3roof (Pail@
3roof of article sent through &A7S� second ePail � rePinder of proof for \our review �19
SeptePber 2017� >19 SeptePber 2017 Article 3roof (Pail@
Author provided corrections loaded into &A7S �17 2ctober 2017�
>�B+-/(BAB1371�03BauthBcorrectB17B2ctB2017@

7a\lor 	 )rancis notified \ou of a coPplaint received regarding the originalit\ of certain te[t in \our article on
3 Ma\ 2019.  :e understand that \ou reTuested post�publication changes on 25 -anuar\ 2019� which was
the first reTuest to Podif\ the te[t that we received since its publication online after the incorporation of the
corrections \ou provided on 17 2ctober 2017 froP the proof we provided \our review.

 

As is our practice� reTuests for changes to an article post�publication are reviewed before the\ are
iPplePented to ensure the scholarl\ record is appropriatel\ Paintained. 2ur review of \our reTuested
changes coincided with an investigation of te[tual siPilarities in \our article we had been alerted to� which was
opened on 1 1ovePber 2018� prior to receiving \our reTuested updates. :e do not Pake changes to articles
while an investigation is ongoing.

 

As this article has been published online as part of the Mournal� withdrawing the article at this stage is not an



appropriate course of action. 2ur decision to retract has been based on our thorough investigation of the
Patter and our obligation as publisher to correct the scholarl\ record to accuratel\ reflect this.

 

7hank \ou�
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ciloh@uci.edu> 
Sent: )rida\� March 20� 2020 �:12 AM
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: Re: >&21),D(17,A/@ � U3DA7( R(: 3aving effective coPPunit\ college pathwa\s b\
recogni]ing the /atino post�traditional student

 

*reetings all�

 

, hope all is well. 7he chain of action doesn
t Pake sense and isn
t warranted� especiall\ since a corrected
version was subPitted \ears ago and , e[plained what happened to nuPerous parties. , do not approve of this
and , aP prepared to fight forward however , need to with legal action to stop it. , do wish to Pake clear that
, do not consent to \our Pessage.

 7he potential suggested direction b\ \ou is both severe and unwarranted and in consulting� it is clear it does
not warrant the desired outcoPe \ou e[pressed whatsoever. 7his is especiall\ given it is a short te[t
ZitKoXt FoS\�eGitV  �EXt releaVeG an\Za\� and also one that has \et to be put in an\ issue/voluPe.



 

%elow is one obvious action that could be taken and arguabl\ could have been taken alread\:

 

� 3rovide an updated cop\ of Panuscript with updated te[t� addition of Tuotations Parks� and updated
citations/references. 

�7his was actuall\ alread\ done. , was told it would be updated until , was told� �wow� soPeone is clearl\ out
to get \ou.�� 

 

 , wish to reiterate legal recourse in event of aforePentioned direction froP \our prior correspondence. ,
would also like a cop\ of the original accusation froP the �anon\Pous� so that the\ and those colluding with
theP are accordingl\ dealt with in legal proceedings.  

 

 , look hopefull\ to a better resolution and , thank \ou so Puch for \our tiPe.

 

%est�

 

 

2n :ed� Mar 11� 2020 at 3:25 AM &onstance A ,loh <ciloh@uci.edu> wrote:

7he article was published without even being cop\�edited which isn
t legal. , e[plained this a \ear ago and
nuPerous tiPes. A new statePent needs to be issued stating the author has withdrawn the paper� otherwise
, aP proceeding with legal action against this Mournal. ,t costs \ou nothing to report accuratel\. 7hank \ou.

 

7ake care�

 

2n 7hu� Mar 12� 2020 at 1:35 3M wrote:

Dear &onstance ,loh�

 

,loh� &. 3aving effective coPPunit\ college pathwa\s b\ recogni]ing the /atino post�traditional student�
-oXrnal of /atinoV anG (GXFation� 25 2ctober 2017. D2,: 10.1080/15348431.2017.1371�03

 

:e have now coPpleted our investigation into the allegations of te[tual siPilarities that were raised to our
attention within \our above article published in the -oXrnal of /atinoV anG (GXFation� 2ur investigation
has included the thorough review of &rossref siPilarit\ reporting and concluded that there is significant
te[tual overlap between \our article and several other works that warrants the publishing of the attached
retraction statePent� in accordance with &23( guidance.

 



:e have attached the retraction statePent for \our article to this ePail� outlining the overlap between the
article and other sources.

 

,f \ou have a response for us regarding the planned statePent� please repl\ b\ 7hursda\� March 19�
otherwise we will be Poving forward in publishing the retraction statePent.

 

7hank \ou�
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"Service-Learning at the American Community
College", Springer Nature, 2014
Crossref

Jason L. Taylor, Dimpal Jain. "The Multiple
Dimensions of Transfer: Examining the Transfer
Function in American Higher Education", Community College
Review, 2017
Crossref

6 words — < 1%

6 words — < 1%

+
-/
(
_3

DY
LQ
J_
(
ffH
FW
LY
H_
&
RP

P
XQ
LW\
_&

RO
OH
JH
_3

DW
KZ

D\
V_
&
UR
VV
UH
f5
Hp
RU
W.p
df



From:  &onstance A ,loh <ciloh@uci.edu> <ciloh@uci.edu>
Sent time:  08/15/2020 08:01:44 AM
To:  
Cc:  
Subject:  3ursuing legal action �7a\lor 	 )rancis /-ournal of /atinos and (ducation�

 

*reetings�

, hope all is well. 

<our recent retraction notice of P\ 2017 article is fault\ and , will be taking full legal action in addition to suing  7a\lor and )rancis�
� � � and the Mournal in Tuestion �-ournal of /atinos and (ducation� if not resolved iPPediatel\.

, now have proof that 7a\lor and )rancis� facilitated b\ the actions of and �  was willing to punish Pe with a
retraction under fault\ Mustifications and release such a statePent to the public an\wa\.

1� <our retraction notice actuall\ includes an article froP Pe froP 2019� which Pakes no sense since P\ article in \our outlet
in Tuestion was published in 2017.  +ow should one cite an article froP 2019 in a 2017 article" 3lease help Pe understand how
that Pakes sense and how it is possible that that can be included in an ethical and legal retraction statePent" +ow fair was a
conclusion with such obvious attePpts to discredit on a basis that Pakes no sense.

2� M\ article was never cop\�edited� it was Must published� which those overseeing all adPit and , have docuPented. ,ssues that
could be reconciled with references in�te[t and in list were actuall\ denied to Pe in the ver\ process which \ou are responsible to
let Pe have. Rather than acknowledge this� \ou sought ever\ Peans possible to not acknowledge that and find a wa\ to retract as
if this had happened.

Accordingl\� the following is reTuired iPPediatel\:

The retraction�retraction statement taNen GoZn immeGiateO\�

,n addition� this is how this can be reconciled before , Pove forward with full legal action:

1� RePove P\ article coPpletel\ �wiped out record� and issue an apolog\ to Pe for the daPage froP issuing a fault\ retraction
statePent that also fails to acknowledge \our PaladPinistration� Pishandling� and oversights.

or

2� Allow Pe to republish an updated version of P\ article� and still issue Pe the aforePentioned apolog\. 

M\ lawsuit includes the iPproper actions of 7a\lor and )rancis through and and the -ournal of /atinos and
(ducation for that statePent froP the editor. *iven the interactions in how ,  was treated b\ and �specificall\��
and how other te[ts can overwhelPingl\ be used to illuPinate bias�  , strongl\ recoPPend training on bias� preMudice� racisP� and
anti�%lackness as well. 

,t is horrif\ing the now docuPented and public errors and oversights \ou were willing to Pake to harP Pe and P\ career that \ou
ethicall\ should have resolved other wa\s� in addition to failing to disclose \our abuses� collusion� and Pishandling throughout the
process. 7here is even an ePail where told Pe that P\ law\ers should contact her and she will send their notice of legal
suit to the 7a\lor and )rancis law\er �inforPation , should not have to have funneled through her� one of the priPar\ abusers in this
situation�.

7his ePail is also Pore proof on top of proof that , have given this outlet ever\ chance to right their wrongs as well as this outlet
s
clear coPPitPent to retract under fault\ prePises and not disclosing their Pishandling and coPPitPent to retract even using flawed
and unMust e[aPples. ,t is also evidence of bias and a coPPitPent to do wrong b\ the author.

3lease let me know by ��������� how you respond to this correspondence, as my lawyers are anxious to move
forward from this date to pursue legal recourse and compensation.



%est regards,

'r. &oQsWaQce ,loh



From:  
Sent time:  08/28/2020 11:47:38 AM
To:  &onstance A ,loh <ciloh@uci.edu>
Subject:  R(: 3ursuing legal action �7a\lor 	 )rancis /-ournal of /atinos and (ducation�

 

Dear Dr. Iloh,
 
Kur review of this matter continues.  While I had hoped you would have our full response today, we will require some
additional time to confer with colleagues internally who have been out of the office this week.  We will be back in touch by
midͲweek neǆt week.  dhank you again for your patience.
 
Kind regards,
 

 
 

Vice President & Assistant General Counsel ‐ Americas | Taylor & Francis Group

/nĨormĂ 'rouƉ
530 Walnut Street, Suite 850, Philadelphia, PA 19106 
Direct line: 
Mobile: 
 

www.informa.com  
 
This electronic message and all contents transmitted with it are confidential and may be privileged. They are intended solely for the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient,
you are hereby notified that any disclosure, distribution, copying or use of this message or taking any action in reliance on the contents of it is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this electronic message in error, please destroy it immediately, and notify the sender.
 
/nĨormĂ 'rouƉ >imiteĚ ͮ ZeŐiƐtereĚ in �nŐlĂnĚ Θ tĂleƐ Eo͘ ϯϬϵϵϬϲϳ ͮ ϱ ,oǁicŬ PlĂce ͮ >onĚon ͮ StϭP ϭt'
 
From:  
Sent: &riday, �ugust Ϯϭ, ϮϬϮϬ ϱ͗ϯϰ PD
To: Constance � Iloh фcilohΛuci.eduх
Subject: Z�͗ Pursuing legal action ;daylor Θ &rancisͬ ͬ ͬ:ournal of >atinos and �ducationͿ
 
Dear Dr. Iloh,
  
dhank you for your email.  I can assure you that we are taking this matter very seriously.  zour email raises several compleǆ
issues that require careful review, and I am working to understand the history of this matter to date fully. 
 
�t this point, I am aiming to have a full response to you by end of day on &riday, �ugust Ϯϴ͖ however, if that timing changes, I
will let you know as soon as possible.
 
dhank you for your patience and understanding.
 
�est regards,
 

 

Vice President & Assistant General Counsel ‐ Americas | Taylor & Francis Group

/nĨormĂ 'rouƉ



530 Walnut Street, Suite 850, Philadelphia, PA 19106 
Direct line: 
Mobile: 
 

www.informa.com  
 
This electronic message and all contents transmitted with it are confidential and may be privileged. They are intended solely for the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient,
you are hereby notified that any disclosure, distribution, copying or use of this message or taking any action in reliance on the contents of it is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this electronic message in error, please destroy it immediately, and notify the sender.
 
/nĨormĂ 'rouƉ >imiteĚ ͮ ZeŐiƐtereĚ in �nŐlĂnĚ Θ tĂleƐ Eo͘ ϯϬϵϵϬϲϳ ͮ ϱ ,oǁicŬ PlĂce ͮ >onĚon ͮ StϭP ϭt'
 
 
From: Constance � Iloh фcilohΛuci.eduх 
Sent: dhursday, �ugust ϮϬ, ϮϬϮϬ ϱ͗ϱϮ PD
To: 
Subject: Ze͗ Pursuing legal action ;daylor Θ &rancisͬ ͬ lͬ:ournal of >atinos and �ducationͿ
 
Dear ,
 
I have received your email.
 
'iven the severity of my stated concerns and harm to me throughout and as a result, I am inclined to move forward. I look
forward to hearing this week how you will be responding to my aforementioned correspondence and immediate actions
noted.
 
�est,
 
 
 
 
 
Kn due, �ug ϭϴ, ϮϬϮϬ at ϵ͗ϮϮ �D wrote͗

Dear Dr. Iloh,
 
I am in receipt of your email below, which was forwarded to me by my colleague , and which raises several
different issues. 
 
I will be back in touch later this week with an update on our timing for providing a full response.
 
�est regards,
 

 
 

Vice President & Assistant General Counsel ‐ Americas | Taylor & Francis Group

/nĨormĂ 'rouƉ
530 Walnut Street, Suite 850, Philadelphia, PA 19106 
Direct line: 
Mobile: 
 

www.informa.com  
 
This electronic message and all contents transmitted with it are confidential and may be privileged. They are intended solely for the addressee. If you are not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, distribution, copying or use of this message or taking any action in reliance on the contents of it is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this electronic message in error, please destroy it immediately, and notify the sender.



 
/nĨormĂ 'rouƉ >imiteĚ ͮ ZeŐiƐtereĚ in �nŐlĂnĚ Θ tĂleƐ Eo͘ ϯϬϵϵϬϲϳ ͮ ϱ ,oǁicŬ PlĂce ͮ >onĚon ͮ StϭP ϭt'
 
 

 
From: Constance � Iloh фcilohΛuci.eduх 
Sent: ^aturday, �ugust ϭϱ, ϮϬϮϬ ϭϬ͗Ϭϴ �D
To: ͖ 
Subject: Pursuing legal action ;daylor Θ &rancisͬ ͬ ͬ:ournal of >atinos and �ducationͿ
 
'reetings,
 
I hope all is well. 
 
zour recent retraction notice of my ϮϬϭϳ article is faulty and I will be taking full legal action in addition to suing  daylor and
&rancis, , , , and the ũournal in question ;:ournal of >atinos and �ducationͿ if not resolved
immediately.
 
I now have proof that daylor and &rancis, facilitated by the actions of  and ,  was willing to punish me
with a retraction under faulty premise and release such a statement to the public anyway.
 
ϭͿ zour retraction notice actually includes an article from me from ϮϬϭϵ, which makes no sense since my article in your outlet
in question was published in ϮϬϭϳ.  ,ow should one cite an article from ϮϬϭϵ in a ϮϬϭϳ published article͍ Please help me
understand how that makes sense and how it is possible that that can be included in an ethical and legal retraction
statement͍ ,ow fair was a conclusion with such obvious attempts to discredit on a basis that makes no sense.
 
ϮͿ Dy article was never copyͲedited, it was ũust published, which you all admit and I have documented. Issues that could be
reconciled with references inͲteǆt and in list were actually denied to me in the very process which you are responsible to let
me have. Zather than acknowledge this, you sought every means possible to not acknowledge that and find a way to retract
as if this had happened.
 
�ccordingly, the following is required immediately͗
 
TŚe retrĂction ƐtĂtement tĂŬen Ěoǁn immeĚiĂtelǇ͘
 
In addition, this is how this can be reconciled before I move forward with full legal action͗
 
ϭͿ Zemove my article completely ;wiped outͿ and issue an apology to me for the damage from issuing a faulty retraction
statement that also fails to acknowledge your maladministration, mishandling, and oversights.
 
or
 
ϮͿ �llow me to republish an updated version of my article, and still issue me the aforementioned apology. 
 
Dy lawsuit includes the improper actions of daylor and &rancis through  and  and the :ournal of >atinos
and �ducation for that statement from the editor. 'iven the interactions in how I  was treated by and 
;specificallyͿ, and how other teǆts can overwhelmingly be used to undermine your case,  I strongly recommend training on
bias, preũudice, racism, and antiͲ�lackness as well. 
 
It is horrifying the now documented and public errors and oversights you were willing to make to harm me and my career
that you ethically should have resolved other ways, in addition to not disclosing your abuses, collusion, and mishandling
throughout the process. dhere is even an email where  told me that my lawyers should contact her and she will send
their notice of legal suit to the daylor and &rancis lawyer ;information I should not have to have funneled through her, one of
the primary abusers in this situationͿ.
 
dhis email is also more proof on top of proof that I have given this outlet every chance to right their wrongs as well as this
outletΖs clear commitment to retract under faulty premises and not disclosing their mishandling and commitment to retract
even using flawed and unũust eǆamples. It is also evidence of bias and a commitment to do wrong by the author.
 
3lease let me know by ��������� how you respond to this correspondence, as my lawyers are anxious to move
forward from this date to pursue legal recourse and compensation.
 
Kind regards,



 
'r. &oQsWaQce ,loh
 
 
Information Classification: General

 
ͲͲ
Dr. Constance Iloh
Assistant Professor 
......................................................................................................

University of California, Irvine
Irvine, CA 92697-5500 
@constanceiloh
www.constanceiloh.com

Information Classification: General



From:  &onstance A ,loh <ciloh@uci.edu> <ciloh@uci.edu>
Sent time:  09/08/2020 10:35:19 AM
To:  &onnie ,loh < @gPail.coP>
Subject:  )wd: Response concerning article retraction
Attachments:  +-/(BAB17�99�1.pdf     +-/(BAB181�39�.pdf     /etter to &. ,loh.pdf    

 

���������� )orwarded Pessage ���������
)roP: 9iYian� -essica < >
Date: 7ue� Sep 8� 2020 at 10:32 AM
SubMect: Response concerning article retraction
7o: ciloh@uci.edu <ciloh@uci.edu>

Dear Dr ,loh

 

3lease find attached a response to \our ePail of August 15 and copies of the retraction statePents related to \our article. 

 

Kind regards

 

-essica

 

---------------------------------------------------------------

Jessica Vivian – Global Portfolio Director – Education, Leisure & Landscapes

Routledge, Taylor & Francis Group

4 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon, OX14 4RN, UK

Tel: 

Web: www.tandfonline.com

e-mail:

 

Taylor & Francis is a trading name of Informa UK Limited,

registered in England under no. 1072954

 

Information Classification: General

�� 
Dr. Constance Iloh
Assistant Professor 
......................................................................................................
University of California, Irvine
Irvine, CA 92697-5500 
@constanceiloh
www.constanceiloh.com



Statement of Retraction: Paving effective community college
pathways by recognizing the Latino post-traditional student
We, the Editor and Publisher of Journal of Latinos and Education, have retracted the following
article:

Iloh, C. Paving effective community college pathways by recognizing the Latino post-traditional
student.
Journal of Latinos and Education, 25 October 2017. DOI: 10.1080/15348431.2017.1371603

The above article has been found to contain a substantial amount of text overlap with the following
sources, which were either inaccurately referenced or not referenced within the article:

Hoppes, C. (2014). The New Metrics: Tracking Today’s Post-Traditional Students.
HelixEducation.com. Retrieved from HYPERLINK “http://www.helixeducation.com/wp-%
09content/uploads/2014/11/The-New-Metrics-Hoppes-NSSR.pdf” http://www.helixeduca
tion.com/wp-content/uploads/2014/11/The-New-Metrics-Hoppes-NSSR.pdf

Sandoval-Lucero, E., Maes, J.B., and Chopra, R.V. (2011), Examining the Retention of
Nontraditional Latino(a) Students in a Career-Based Learning Community, Journal of
Hispanic Higher Education, 10(4), 300. DOI: 10.1177/1538192711414909

Santiago, D. and Stettner, A. (2013), Supporting Latino community college students: An
investment in our economic future. Washington DC: Excelencia in Education.

We have been informed in our decision-making by our policy on publishing ethics and integrity and
the COPE guidelines on retractions.

The author has been informed of this decision.

The retracted article will remain online to maintain the scholarly record, but it will be digitally
watermarked on each page as “Retracted”.

This article was originally published with errors, which have now been corrected in the online version. Please see Correction
(http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/15348431.2020.1816396I)
© 2020 The Author(s). Published with license by Taylor & Francis Group, LLC.

JOURNAL OF LATINOS AND EDUCATION
https://doi.org/10.1080/15348431.2020.1769961
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Correction to Statement of Retraction: Paving e!ective community 
college pathways by recognizing the Latino post-traditional 
student

Article title: Statement of Retraction: Paving effective community college pathways by recognizing the 
Latino post-traditional student
Journal: Journal of Latinos and Education
DOI: https://doi.org/10.1080/15348431.2020.1769961

The above retraction statement referred to Iloh, C (2019), Does distance education go the distance for 
adult learners? Evidence from a qualitative study at an American community college, Journal of Adult 
and Continuing Education, 25(2), 217–233, which was included in the retraction statement in error. 
This does not affect the decision to retract and the article remains retracted. The Publisher wishes to 
apologise for this error.

JOURNAL OF LATINOS AND EDUCATION            
https://doi.org/10.1080/15348431.2020.1816396

© 2020 Taylor & Francis Group, LLC

+
-/
(
_$

_1
81
��
9�
.p
df



 

 

Information Classification: General 

 
 
 
Dr Iloh 
Assistant Professor 
School of Education  
University of California, Irvine 
Irvine, CA 92697 
USA 
 

8 September 2020 

 

Dear Dr Iloh 

I am the Global Portfolio Director for a group of journals in the social sciences including the 
Education list and have overall responsibility for the management and publication of those 
titles.    

I write in response to your email dated August 15, 2020, concerning your article “Paving 
effective community college pathways by recognizing the Latino post-traditional student” 
(the “Article”), as published in the Journal of Latinos and Education (October 25, 2017) and 
retracted on August 10, 2020.  

In your August 15 email, you make several allegations of improper handling of the 
investigation of your Article as undertaken by Taylor & Francis Group (“Taylor & Francis”) 
and the subsequent retraction decision. You have alleged, inter alia, “abuse[], collusion, and 
mishandling,” reliance on “faulty premises” and “bias and a commitment to do wrong by the 
author.” These are accusations we take very seriously. To be categorically clear, the process 
we follow for any complaint where plagiarism has been alleged is aligned to the guidelines 
set forth by the Committee on Publication Ethics (COPE), specifically the workflow for 
investigating plagiarism (https://publicationethics.org/files/plagiarism%20B.pdf). This is the 
process your article has been through and it has been treated in the same fashion as any 
article where plagiarism has been alleged.  

With regards to your allegations of abuse and mishandling of your case, I would welcome the 
opportunity to review evidence against this claim. If you have this, please do share that with 
me at your earliest convenience.    

Since receiving your August 15 email, we have carefully re-reviewed the decision to retract 
your Article. For the reasons that follow, the decision to retract stands; the Article remains 
retracted. 

Correction to Retraction Statement 

The stated reason for the retraction in the August 10 Retraction Statement was a finding of 
substantial text overlap with several sources which were either inaccurately referenced or not 
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Information Classification: General 

referenced within the Article. In your email of August 15, you correctly pointed out an error 
in the August 10 Retraction Statement. Specifically, the Statement cited an article authored 
by you which was published in 2019, after the original publication date of the Article.  

That 2019 article should not have been included in the Retraction Statement. This was an 
error for which we sincerely apologise. A correction will be published this week in 
connection with the August 10 Retraction Statement, and is attached here for your reference.      

Since becoming aware of this error, we have re-reviewed the decision to retract the Article, 
and have confirmed that the decision would stand even without consideration of the textual 
overlap with your 2019 article. The decision (including around the re-review) has been 
rendered in full conformity with COPE guidelines, as further set forth below.  

Re-Review of Investigation Process 

Our Editorial investigation into your Article was commenced following receipt by Taylor & 
Francis of an anonymous complaint about your Article. The Editorial team at Taylor & 
Francis started an investigation in line with the Committee on Publication Ethics (COPE) 
guidelines on investigating alleged plagiarism in a published article  and in consultation with 
the journal Editor-in-Chief. 

You were contacted by our Editorial team on May 3, 2019, with a request that you explain 
the textual overlap that had been found (which we identified by email on that date), but you 
did not adequately address the specific concerns about textual overlap in your response.  

We again reached out to you on August 23, 2019 requesting an explanation of the concerns 
raised by the complainant about your Article, and providing a copy of the Crossref similarity 
report highlighting the identified textual overlap. We next contacted you on September 11, 
2019, again requesting that you provide an explanation or rationale for the identified textual 
overlap. You subsequently requested an extension to the date by which a response was 
requested, which we granted. We then did not receive any further response from you.  

In line with the COPE guidelines on investigating alleged plagiarism (referenced above), the 
COPE retraction guidelines (https://publicationethics.org/files/retraction-guidelines.pdf), and 
in agreement with the journal Editor-in-Chief, we proceeded with the decision to retract the 
article. On March 12, 2020, we notified you of our intention to retract and provided a copy of 
the retraction notice for publication. After your response to this (raising concerns about 
copyediting opportunity, which we address in the next section below) we re-reviewed and 
affirmed our decision to retract your article, revised the notice, and on July 20, 2020 offered 
you the option to agree to the retraction publicly. You declined to do so. 

You requested on numerous occasions including in your August 15 email that the article 
instead be removed, but this is not in line with our retraction or removal policies nor the 
retraction guidelines provided by COPE. In line with the steps outlined in the COPE 
guidelines on investigating alleged plagiarism in a published article we decided to proceed 
with the retraction as communicated to you. 

Accordingly the Article was retracted on August 10, 2020. 
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Information Classification: General 

Copyediting Complaint 

In your August 15 email, you allege that you did not have an opportunity to copyedit the 
Article before its publication. Our review of our records indicates the contrary.  

By email dated March 31, 2020 in response to your initial complaint that you did not have an 
opportunity to copyedit the Article, we shared with you a number of documents verifying that 
typesetting and copyediting (with opportunity for your input) took place on your Article prior 
to its publication. Among these documents were records verifying that you uploaded final 
corrections to the Taylor & Francis CATS production system on October 17, 2017. The 
Article subsequently published, in line with our posted Production procedures which state 
very clearly that it is the author’s responsibility to check the proofs, approve the article and/or 
provide any corrections (as you did) (see 
https://authorservices.taylorandfrancis.com/checking-proofs/). 

You have requested during the course of this investigation that you should be permitted to 
“correct” the Article (or “republish an updated version” as requested in your August 15 
email) to address the identified concerns of textual overlap. To the extent you also refer to 
your request to correct or republish a new version of the Article when you allege inadequate 
copyediting opportunity, I restate here our position that the amount of textual overlap was far 
too substantial to warrant addressing the textual overlap through a correction, in accordance 
with COPE guidelines. This position, too, has been re-reviewed since receiving your August 
15 email, and also stands. For additional detail on when a correction is and is not warranted, I 
refer you to our policy on plagiarism, at https://authorservices.taylorandfrancis.com/editorial-
policies/plagiarism/, which states that “a correction can be published for minor similarities 
only where there is no misattribution or deliberate lack of attribution of work (e.g., to add in a 
missing full citation/ reference to the source material). A correction notice cannot be used to 
effectively ‘fix’ or rewrite the plagiarized sections.”   

I hope providing this summary helps your understanding of the process we have completed 
and the reasoning behind why the retraction of your article remains. If you still have further 
questions please address these by reply to me in the first instance.   

Yours sincerely 

 

Jessica Vivian 
Global Portfolio Director, Education, Leisure & Landscapes 
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